## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

#### Chapter 127.

Снар. 127.

Resolve in aid of building a saw mill and a bridge in township fourteen range four, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to W. E. Morse, in convey by deed to William E. Morse, lots numbered one hundred seventeen and one hundred five; and six acres from the south-west corner of lot one hundred eighteen, to be surveyed out of said last named lot, in such form as will best convene the mill privilege; provided, that before such conveyance shall be made, said Morse Provise. shall erect, and put in good running order a substantial single saw mill to be completed within two years from the date of approval of this resolve.

Also lot ninety-one in same township, provided, that before the . conveyance shall be made, said Morse shall construct a substantial bridge over Salmon stream to the acceptance of the land agent to be constructed within three years from the date of approval of this resolve.

[Approved February 20, 1862.]

#### Roll of Accounts, No. 3, for 1862.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, February 8, 1862.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### REPORT, IN PART:

That there are now due the several persons, towns, cities and plantations hereinafter mentioned, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; amounting to three thousand seven hundred sixty-eight dollars seven cents; and that the governor be advised to draw his warrant in favor of the state treasurer for the same. Respectfully submitted.

CHARLES HOLDEN, Chairman.

In Council, February 8, 1862.—Read and accepted by the council, and by the governor approved.

Attest:

JOSEPH B. HALL, Secretary of State.

## Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

N 4 m	Claims 1	rendered.	Claims	Total	
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons,	amount allowed.
County of Hancock			#0.00		# 0 0
Ellsworth,	\$2 00		\$2 00		\$2 00
Mariaville, Aurora,	8 00		8 00		8 00 16 00
Aurora,	16 00		16 00		10 00
	26 00		26 00		26 00
County of Washingto					
Charlotte,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Cooper,	24 00		24 00		24 00
East Machias, Plantation No. 18, .	2 00 10 00		$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 10 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$		$\begin{vmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 10 & 00 \end{vmatrix}$
Steuben,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Topsfield,	26 00		26 00		26 00
Wesley,	12 00		12 00		12 00
Columbia,	24 00	}	$\frac{1}{24} 00$		24 00
Charlotte, for 1860,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Calais,	24 00		24 00		24 00
Beddington,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Princeton,	10 00		10 00	İ	10 00
County of Oxford.	158 00		158 00		158 00
Newry,	16 00	Ì	16 00		16 00
Roxbury,	14 00		14 00		14 00
Rumford,	2 00		2 00		2 00
Stoneham,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Upton,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Albany,	2 00		2 00		2 00
	46 00		46 00		46 00
County of Somerset		[	1 2000		1000
Brighton,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Bingham,	8 00		. 8 00		8 00
Lexington,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Moscow,	6 00		6 00		6 00
	28 00		28 00		28 00
County of Penobscot		1		1	
Bradford,	4 00		4 00		4 00
Brewer,	14 00		14 00		14 00
Burlington, Corinth,	18 00 2 00		18 00		18 00
Edinburg,	4 00		$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 4 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$		$\begin{array}{c c} 2 & 00 \\ 4 & 00 \end{array}$
Lagrange,	4 00		4 00		4 00
Lincoln,	30 00		30 00		30 00
Lee, , , , , , ,	42 00		42 00		42 00
Enfield,	4 00		4 00		4 00
Maxfield,	10 00		10 00		10 00
Patten,	70 00		70 00		70 00
Carroll,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Medway plantation,	18 00		18 00		18 00
Mattawamkeag, . Eddington,	$\begin{array}{c c} 2 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{array}$		2 00		2 00
Greenbush,	14 00		$\begin{array}{cccc} 2 & 00 \\ 14 & 00 \end{array}$		2 00 14 00
Oldtown,	2 00		$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		2 00
County of Piscataqui	246 00		246 00		246 00
Blanchard,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Brownville,	£8 00		58 00		58 00
Dover,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Abbot,	8 00		8 00	1	8 00

Mohey paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.) CHAP. 128.

	Claims r	endered.	Claims :	Total	
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons,	amount allowed.
Co. Piscataquis, (Con.) Medford, Milo, Orneville, Sebec, Shirley, Wellington, Monson, Greenville,	\$6 00 12 00 10 00 6 00 4 00 2 00 10 00 26 00		\$6 00 12 00 10 00 6 00 4 00 2 00 10 00 26 00		\$6 00 12 00 10 00 6 00 4 00 2 00 10 00 26 00
County of Franklin. Kingfield,	156 00 10 00 2 00 2 00		156 00 10 00 2 00 2 00		156 00 10 00 2 00 2 00
County of Aroostook. Fort Kent, Linneus, Mapleton, Maysville, New Linerick, Presque Isle, Washburn, Weston, Masardis, Bancroft plantation, Monticello, Crystal plantation, Lyndon,	14 00 26 00 2 00 2 00 8 00 4 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 6 00 6 00 8 00 10 00		14 00 26 00 2 00 2 00 8 00 4 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 6 00 6 00 8 00 10 00		14 00 26 00 2 00 8 00 4 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 10 00 8 00 8 00 10 00
County of Androscoggin. Livermore,	104 00	25 60	104 00	25 60	104 00 25 60

### Sheriffs' Accounts.

### Printers' Accounts.

Date.	Names.	Amount claimed.	Amountallowed.
June 5, 1861.	Stevens & Sayward,	\$50 00	\$50 00
March 9, 1861.	Sawyer & Burr,	20 00	20 00
April 29, 1861.	Wm. A. Pidgin,	21 50	21 50
May, 1861.	Marcellus Emery,	45 00	45 00
1861.	A. M. C. Heath,	16 00	16 00
1861.	Daniel T. Pike.	50 00	50 00
1861.	Hall & Co.,	22 00	$22 \ 00$
April 23, 1861.	M. & F. L. Littlefield,	20 00	20 00
Nov. 13, 1861.	J. B. Hall & Co.,	25 30	$25 \ 30$
Dec. 13, 1861.	Theo. Carey,	5 50	5 50
Jan. 19, 1859.	Stevens & Sayward,	18 75	
Dec., 1861.	Daily Evening Times,	14 00	
Nov. 2, 1859.	Daily and Weekly Times,	2 00	
April 6, 1861.	Darius Forbes,	6 25	
Nov. 8, 1861.	W. A. Pidgin & Co.,	7 00	7 00
Jan. 13, 1862.	John T. Gilman,	30 00	30 00
Dec., 1861.	Bartlett & Burr,	3 09	3 00
Nov. 4, 1861.	Wheeler & Lynde,	44 44	44 44
Oct. 23, 1861.	M. & F. Littlefield,	20 00	20 00
April 30, 1861.	Wm. S. Gilman,	32 75	16 34
April 25, and June 13, 1861.	George V. Edes	22 00	22 00
Jan. 1, 1862.	George V. Edes,	12 00	12 00
Jan. 29, 1862.	C. O. Furbush,	22 00	$\frac{12}{22} \frac{00}{00}$
July 9, 1861.	Darius Forbes,	24 00	24 00
May 21, 1861.	Elwell, Pickard & Co.,	123 00	123 00
May 21, 1861.	H. C. Johnson,	15 00	15 00
July 9, 1861.	Brown Thurston,	30 00	30 00
June 15, 1861.	Jere Hacker,	23 00	23 00
May 21, 1861.	S. H. Noyes,	16 00	16 00
May 21, 1861.	Albert G. Tenney,	17 00	17 00
Jan. 22, 1862.	Little, Brother & Co.,	60 00	60 00
July 1, 1861.	James M. Lincoln,	25 00	25 00
June 5, 1861.	Charles A. Lord,	32.00	32 00
May 22, 1861.	A. A. Hanscom,	30 00	30 00
July 5, 1861. Jan. 22, 1862.	Wm. H. Shaler,	39 00	39 00
	C. W. Atwell,	43 00	
Feb. 6, 1862.	Nelson Dingley, Jr.,	24 00	24 00
Feb. 6, 1862.	Nelson Dingley, Jr.,	26 00	26 00
Nov. 2, 1861.	Nelson Dingley, Jr.,	14 00	14 00
Nov. 8, 1859.	A. A. Hanseom,	1 25	1 25
		1,035 33	951 33
	Miscellaneous Accounts.		
May 2, 1861.	S. L. Goodale,	9 00	
Jan. 25, 1862.	W. B. Lapham,	70 00	70 00
Dec., 1861.	Edward Fenno,	1,147 00	1,147 00
January, 1862.	James M. Lincoln, for preparing and pro-		. ,
0,	curing the printing of the Senate Journal		
*	for 1861,	250 00	250 00
January, 1862.	Charles A. Miller, for preparing and pro-		
•	curing the printing of the House Journal		
	for 1861,	250 00	250 00
January, 1862.	James B. Moore,	24 00	24 00
		1,750 00	1,741 00

Count	ies, &	c.			Bounty animal		Bounty o		Total am't allowed.
Hancock, Washington, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Franklin, Aroostook, Androscoggin, Sheriffs' accounts, Printers' accounts,			T mediateles (Primite	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	28 246 156 14 104 133 141 1,085	00 00 00 00 00 00 95 19 33	25	60	\$26 00 158 00 46 00 28 00 246 00 156 00 14 00 25 60 133 95 138 19 951 38
Miscellaneous account	s, .	•		•	$\begin{array}{ c c c }\hline 1,750 \\ \hline 3,838 \\ \hline \end{array}$			60	1,741 00 3,768 07

#### Chapter 128.

Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts numbered three, for eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the several cities, towns, plantations and persons named in roll of accounts numbered three, the sum set against their names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of three thousand seven hundred sixty-eight dollars and seven cents.

Roll of accounts No. 3, for payment of.

[Approved February 21, 1862.]

#### Chapter 129.

Resolve providing for advances to certain officers, for payment of claims allowed by the United States.

Resolved, That the governor, with the advice of the council, be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for such sums as may be due to officers or soldiers of the volunteer regiments or batteries raised in this state, for advances made by them for transportation, subsistence and commutation of quarters of volunteers, upon presentation of their accounts, duly audited and vouched and certified to be correct by Major J. W. T. Gardiner, U. S. disbursing officer in this state; the amount paid on said warrants being advanced to the United States, and to be repaid to the treasurer of the state, when funds shall be received for payment of similar bills of the United States.

Certain claims against U. S., for payment of.

[Approved February 21, 1862.]